
$2.95 MIL
2.950 Million in state funding
for the Lumbee Tribe Ag &
Natural Resources Dept.,
“Strike at the Wind” Outdoor
Drama, Cultural Center
revitalization 
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New Community Partnership InvestmentsNew Community Partnership InvestmentsNew Community Partnership Investments
Lumbee Guaranty Bank - $100,000 toward Cultural
Center renovations, Duke Energy Foundation -
$150,000 grant, LREMC - $200,000 over (5) years. 

Cultural Center Concession Market ConstructedCultural Center Concession Market ConstructedCultural Center Concession Market Constructed

217 families received
Home Rehabilitation,
which included 25 home
replacements. $542,000 in
Downpayment Assistance
to 48 families

New Buildings Expand Tribal OrganizationNew Buildings Expand Tribal OrganizationNew Buildings Expand Tribal Organization   

$1.3 MIL
7,000 clients
received Energy
and Water
Assistance

$7.4 MIL
Lumbee Tribe
Awarded $7.4
Million from the
N.C. Office of
Recovery and
Resiliency 
to construct 30
homes

Multi-purpose Market constructed for
concessions and services at Cultural Center.

Purchased Comtech building to house Ag & Natural
Resources Staff. Constructed 2 administration
buildings in Rowland and Raynham Neighborhoods. 

$5.4 MIL

Walking Paths Support Community HealthWalking Paths Support Community HealthWalking Paths Support Community Health
Constructed walking paths at Southern Spirit   
(Back Swamp) and Two Streams (Prospect).

Agriculture Department Assist FarmersAgriculture Department Assist FarmersAgriculture Department Assist Farmers
57 Farmers added to Lumbee Farmers
Directory through Producers Survey.
Assisted 235 Farmers and Ranchers.

New Veterans Memorial DedicatedNew Veterans Memorial DedicatedNew Veterans Memorial Dedicated
Veterans Memorial at the Lumbee Tribe
Housing Complex honors Veterans.

Land purchased for 2 NeighborhoodsLand purchased for 2 NeighborhoodsLand purchased for 2 Neighborhoods
Purchased land in the Rennert and
Maxton Communities for homes.  

Foundation Laid for 2 CommunitiesFoundation Laid for 2 CommunitiesFoundation Laid for 2 Communities
$2 Million in Infrastructure work 
completed at Cheraw Acres and Bear 
Creek communities.

Constructed the 250th HomeConstructed the 250th Home  
Built for Homeownership forBuilt for Homeownership for

Lumbee CitizensLumbee Citizens

Constructed 10 Single 
Family Homes, 13 Rental 
Homes and 2 Administrative 
buildings 

Students Tutored 
through Project 
IndigeCHOICE 



Department of Energy
and Water Services 

(910) 522.2206

Agriculture and Natural
Resources

(910) 522.2209

Tribal Support Services (910) 522.5055

Youth Services   
Boys & Girls Club  (910) 775.9071

LUMBEE TRIBE OF N.C. TRIBAL SERVICES

(910) 522.2215

Homeownership Program (910) 522.5476

Housing Department (910) 522.5161

Project IndigeCHOICE

Rehabilitation Program (910) 522.2213

Rental Program (910) 522.2208

Tribal Enrollment (910) 522.5468 

Veteran Services (910) 522.2210

Vocational
Rehabilitation (910) 521.4220

Mortgage Pandemic
Relief Program (MPRP) (910) 775.2543(910) 775.2543

Lumbee Tribal Council 
District 1: Gaddy, Orrum, Rowland,
Sterlings, Whitehouse, Thompson
Representative Billy Oxendine
bioxendine@lumbeetribe.com

District 2: Back Swamp, Fairmont, Smyrna
Representative Graylen Mitchell 
graylen.Mitchell@lumbeetribe.com
Representative Gerald Goolsby
gerald.goolsby@lumbeetribe.com
 
District 3: Lumberton, West Howellsville
Representative Pam Hunt
pam.hunt@lumbeetribe.com
Representative Harold Smith
harold.smith@lumbeetribe.com

District 4: Philadelphus, Red Springs
Representative Jody Bullard
jbullard@lumbeetribe.com

District 5: Oxendine, Prospect
Representative Wendy Moore
wendy.moore@lumbeetribe.com
Representative Carrington Locklear  
carrington.locklear@lumbeetribe.com
   

District 6: North Pembroke,Raft Swamp
Representative Larry Chavis
larry.chavis@lumbeetribe.com
Representative Kristie Hunt
kristie.hunt@lumbeetribe.com

District 7: South Pembroke, Union
Representative Rudy T. Locklear 
rudy.locklear@lumbeetribe.com
Representative Yvonne Barnes Dial
yvonne.dial@lumbeetribe.com
Representative Nanci Locklear
nlocklear@lumbeetribe.com

District 8: Burnt Swamp
Representative Kathy Hunt
 kathy.hunt@lumbeetribe.com

District 9: Saddletree
Representative Dewey J. McNeill
dewey.mcneill@lumbeetribe.com

District 10: Rennert, Shannon, S. St. Pauls
Representative Bobby Emanuel
​bemanuel@lumbeetribe.com

District 11: Hoke County
Representative Chocajuana Oxendine
chocajuana.oxendine@lumbeetribe.com

District 12: Alfordsville, Maxton, 
Scotland County
Representative Larry Soles
larry.soles@lumbeetribe.com
Representative Josephine Doss
 jo.doss@lumbeetribe.com

District 13: Cumberland County, Lumber
Bridge, North St. Pauls, Parkton
Representative Alex Baker
alex.baker@lumbeetribe.com
 
District 14: Britts, E. Howellsville, Wisharts
Representative Homer Fields​
hfields@lumbeetribe.com
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